

1.1 moves to amend H.F. No. 3464 as follows:

1.2 Page 1, line 13, delete everything after the period

1.3 Page 1, delete line 14

1.4 Page 1, line 19, after "application" insert "and petition"

1.5 Page 1, line 21, after the period, insert "The commission's recommendations are not
1.6 binding on the governor or the Board of Pardons."

1.7 Page 2, line 1, delete "four-year" and after "term" insert "coterminous with the governor"

1.8 Page 2, line 3, after the period, insert "Appointing authorities are encouraged to consider
1.9 the following criteria when selecting appointees: expertise in law; corrections; victims'
1.10 services; correctional supervision; mental health; substance abuse treatment; and experience
1.11 addressing systemic disparities, including, but not limited to, disparities based on race,
1.12 gender, and ability. Appointing authorities shall seek out and encourage qualified individuals,
1.13 including members of Indigenous communities, Black communities, and communities of
1.14 color, to apply. Appointments under this subdivision are not subject to the requirements in
1.15 section 15.0597, subdivisions 4, 5, and 6."

1.16 Page 2, line 6, before "serve" insert "not" and delete "no more than two terms" and delete
1.17 ", excluding interim appointments" and insert "for more than a total of eight years. Members
1.18 may continue to serve until their successors are appointed and qualify. Appointees serve at
1.19 the pleasure of the appointing authority"

1.20 Page 2, line 9, delete "\$55" and insert "\$75"

1.21 Page 2, after line 12, insert:

1.22 "(e) The Board of Pardons must appoint an executive director of the commission who
1.23 serves in the unclassified service, at the pleasure of the board. The executive director must
1.24 be knowledgeable about clemency and criminal justice. The executive director's salary will

2.1 be set in accordance with section 15A.0815, subdivision. 3. The executive director is an
2.2 executive branch employee."

2.3 Page 2, line 13, delete "(e) The commission" and insert "(f) The executive director" and
2.4 after "staff" insert "necessary"

2.5 Page 2, line 14, delete "its" and insert "the" and after "functions" insert "of the
2.6 commission. Any additional staff serve in the unclassified service at the pleasure of the
2.7 executive director"

2.8 Page 2, line 15, delete "(f)" and insert "(g)"

2.9 Page 2, line 21, delete "unless granted by" and insert "if the governor or"

2.10 Page 2, line 22, delete "vote" and delete "with the governor in that majority" and insert
2.11 "duly convened opposes the pardon or commutation"

2.12 Page 2, line 32, delete everything after the comma

2.13 Page 2, line 33, delete everything before "the" and insert "a waiver shall be granted
2.14 unless" and delete "in that" and insert "or a" and before the period, insert "of the board
2.15 oppose the waiver"

2.16 Page 3, line 4, after the period, insert "The commission's recommendations are not
2.17 binding on the governor or the Board of Pardons."

2.18 Page 3, delete lines 11 and 12 and insert "a waiver shall be granted unless the governor
2.19 or a majority of the board oppose the waiver."

2.20 Page 3, line 14, after the period, insert "The commission's recommendations are not
2.21 binding on the governor or the Board of Pardons."

2.22 Page 3, line 32, after the period, insert "The commission's recommendations are not
2.23 binding on the governor or the Board of Pardons."